Census and distribution of sites for internally displaced persons 

4.According to combined information from the Direction de la Protection Civile (DPC) – 
Ouest, the Direction de la Protection Civile – Centre, and the National Human Rights 
Defense Network (RNDDH), the country has at least two hundred seventeen (217) sites for 
internally displaced persons, distributed across twenty-five (25) municipalities located in 
three (3) geographic departments, namely Artibonite, Centre, and Ouest: 

Departments Municipalities Number of IDP sites 

Artibonite 

Desdunes 3

[...]

Departments  Number of monitored 

sites 

Artibonite  7 

Centre  8 

Ouest  25 

Total 40 

6.Fifteen (15) of these sites are educational institutions, and one (1) of them is a university. 
They represent 40 percent of the sites monitored as part of this work. 

7.A total of sixty-nine thousand six hundred eighty-one (69,681) internally displaced persons 
are living in the monitored sites, including twenty-seven thousand two hundred forty-seven 
(27,247) women and nineteen thousand four hundred fifty-five (19,455) children. 

8.Internally displaced persons living with disabilities were identified in thirty-six (36) of the 
forty (40) monitored sites, representing 90 percent of them. In total, there are three hundred 
sixty-three (363) persons with disabilities, including two hundred fifty-two (252) with 
physical disabilities, sixty-five (65) with cognitive disabilities, and forty-six (46) others living 
with sensory disabilities. 

III. General living conditions in sites for internally displaced persons 

9.Sites hosting internally displaced persons are overcrowded.

[...]

Hall, which hosts persons affected by Hurricane Melissa, all sites monitored by the RNDDH 
for the preparation of this report are sheltering people who fled the violence of armed terrorist 
gangs against whom the Haitian State has chosen not to take decisive action. 

39.At least two hundred seventeen (217) sites for internally displaced persons are spread 
across twenty-five (25) communes in the Artibonite, Centre, and Ouest Departments, three 
(3) geographic departments currently controlled by armed gangs. These gangs, grouped since 
2024 under the criminal coalition Viv Ansanm, spread terror throughout the country,